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Bagcraft Corporation of America RECORDER
EUGENE “GENE” MOORE
Address: 3900 Went 43rd Street SKUK[E DFFIBE

Chicago, TiYinpis 60632 \
THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE

THIS ENVIRONMENTAL NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER MUST BE SUBMITTED BY THE
OWNER/OPERATOR, WITHIN 45 DAYS £F ITS RECEIPT, TO THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK
COUNTY IN WHICH THE SITE (AS DESCR!3%.D BELOW) IS LOCATED.

Mllinois EPA Number: 0316620004

LUST Incident No.: 912307 & 920427

Donald E. Wolski, the owner and operator, whose addiess is 3900 West 43rd Street, Chicago,
Iltinois, has performed investigative and/or remedial activities for the site that can be identified by
the following :

1. Legal description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Bouicaries: See Attached.
. Common Address: 3900 West 43rd Street, Chicago, Illinois.

3. Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 19-02-100-013-0000,19-02-100-027-0000,
19-02-100-028-0000. '

4.  Site Owner: Bagcraft Corporation of America.

5. Land Use Limitation; industrial/commercial and the groundwater under tne’site shall not be
used as a potable water supply.

6.  See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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ARCEL 1
DAL SCLAR SKAPED PARCLL OF LAD IN THE VST 1/2 OF TME WORTH WEST
1/4 OF SESTION 2, TOWNSHIP 38 KORTH, RANGE 13, LAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. DESCRINED AS FOLLOWS:
JECINNING 4T THE INTEREECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF PRIVATE VEST 4IRD
STRLET (4 PRIVATL STRILT) SALD NORTK LINE OF PRIVATE WLST 4IRD STREET
JTING 33,0 FEET MORTH OF ND PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LIKE OF THME VEST 1/2
OF THE NOKTH VEST 174 CF sA1D SICTION 2, AND & LINE 299.07 FEET
(MEASURED PARALLEL TO AFORESALD SOUTH LINE OF TXE VEST 1/2 OF TML NORTK
VST 1/4 OF SECTION 2) WEST OF AND PARALLEL TO THE EAST LIKE OF $AID
¥EST 172 OF THE KORTH VEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, BAID LAST DESCRIBED
PARALLEL LIND BEING THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE PREMISES CONVLYED
§Y THE FIEST NATIONAL BANX OF CHICAGO, TO THME THEN TRUSTEES O THE -
MANUFACTURING DISTRICT BY DEED DATED APRIL ¥, 1957 AKD RECORDED
IN THE RECOROELR'S OFFICE OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON HAY 27, 1337 IN
JOOK 54508, AT PAGE 226 AS DOCUMENT 16915323; THENCE NORTH ALONG LAST
DESCRIEED PARALLEL LIKE, 308.29 TECT TO A POINT; SAID POINT BEIHG ALSO
T\ NORTH IAST CORNER OF THE SAID FREMISES AS CONVEYED BY DEED DATED
APRIL 9, 1957 AS AFORTMEKTIONED; THENCE NORTMEASTERLY ALOKG 4 CURVE
CONVEX TO THE SOUTH EAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 295.12 FEET, AN ARC
D1STANCE OF 229.84 FLET, HORE OR LESS, TC ITS IWTERSECTION WITH A LIKE
1y,27 FEET, BY RECTANGULAR PEASURENENT, NORTH OF AND PARALLEL O 241D
<oi"H. LISE OF THME VEST 1/2 OF THE WORTH VEST 1fL OF SICTION 2, BAID
pOJC UT INTERSECTION BEING 160.16 FEET (MEASURED PARALLEL TO AFORESAID
SUTHL T OF THE WEST /2 OF THE NOKTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2}, VWEST OF
SAID EAST LINE OF THE WIST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST /4 OF SECTION 2;
THERCE £AST AIPHG LAST DISCRIBED FARALLEL LINE TO & POINT 158.0 FEET,
J¥ RECTANGULAR MEASUREHENT, VEST OF AXD PARALLEL TO SAID EAST LINE OF
THE VEST 172 O TME NORTH WEST 174 OF SECTION 2; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY
AL0NG & CURVE. LINL CONVEX TO THE SOUTH VEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 584.21
FEET, A% ARC DISTA/CL\OF 209.93 FEET, KORE OR LESS, TO & POINT WHICK 15
314.37 FEET, BY RiZT//GTCAR MEASUREMENT, NORTH OF SAID SOUTH LINE OF
THE VEST 1/2 OF THE K7WTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2 AND 32¢.7 FEET VEST OF
TIE LAST LIND OF $AID WEST 4,7 OF THE NORTH WEIST 1/4 OF SECTION 2,
MEASURED ALONG & LINZ PAIALLEL 70 THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF; THENCE
SOUTHLASTERLY OF 4 STRAIGIT.LIYT, TO A POINT WHICH 1§ 212.9 FEET, BY
RECTANGULAR HEASUREMENT, WORTE O THE €AID SOUTH LINE OF THE VEST 1/2
OF THE NCRTM WIST 1/4 CF SECTiun 4, KD 22.41 FEET WEST OF THE EAST
LINE OF SAID VEST 12 OF THE NORTH LEfL 174 OF SECTION 2, HEASURED
A1ONG A LINE PARALLIL TO THE SOUTH Z.°T THEREOF; THENGE SOUTHEASTERLY
ON & CURVE CONVEX TO THE NGRTH EAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF $62.1% FILT, MN
ARC DISTANCE OF 19.0 FEET, MORE OR 1ESS 7. & SOINT WHICH 15 195.08
FLET, DY RECTANGUIAR PIASUREMENT, NORTH \p TM: SOUTH LINE OF THE WEST
/2 OF TYE HORTH WIST 1/4 OF SECTION 2 ANU-TFLUR FEET WEST OF THE EAST
LINE OF SaiD WEST 1/2 OF THL NORTH WEST 1/& 3F LECTION 2, HEASURED
. : ALONC A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINL TWEREC: ; THENCL SOUTHERLY ON
A CURVE CONVEX TO TEI EAST, HAVING & RADIUS OF S17.67-TELT, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 127.35 FLET, HORE OR LESS, YO A POINT udlIC. 1S €9.58 FEET,
3t RECTANGULAR MEASURIMENT, NORTH OF SAID SOUTH LIND/OR 1YE VEST 1/2 OF
THE KORTK WEST 1/& OF SECTION 2, AND 60.26 FEET VEST (T THE EAST LINE
OF SAID WTST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/& OF SECTION 2. FTSURED ALONG A
LINT PARALLEL WITH TiI SOUTH LIKL THERECF; THENCE SOUTHERLY 2LONG A
STRATGH: LINI TO A POINT IN THL NORTH LINL OF VEST 43R0 STRET,
AFORENENTIONED, $ALD POINT BEING 61.05 FELT VEST OF THE EAST LidE/JF
SalD WE§T 3/2 OF TED NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, MEASURED ALONG / T1E
PARALLEL VITH TeE SOUTH LINE THEREOF; THENCL VEST ALONG SAID NORTh.TuNF
OF VIST &)RD STREET, & DISTANCE OF 236.01 FEET T0 THE POINT OF

-] BESLINNING,

.
J STATE OF ILLINOIS)

COUNTY OF COOK )
JENS K. DQT SLRVIM SiRVICE, INC. DO HEREBY CERTIFY TO CHICAGO TITHE

- COMPANY, CENIRAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION AND BACCRAFT CORPORATION G
j i THAT A SURVEY EAS BIIN MADE UNDER ITS DIRECTION BY A REGISTERED Iill

SoL

GURVEYOR OF THL FPRGFIRTY DESCRIBED HEREOR ARD THAT THE PLAT HERIu. it
CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF SAID SURVEY

3
b

L1963

(i

CHICAGO, ILLINCTS DATE_’}J

JENS K. DOE SURVEY SIRVICE.TTCC
THOrag 1. FHRXE, P 7
(ILLIXG1S RECISTERFD LAXD SURVEYOR X0. 1373)

—
o
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[ EGAL DESCRIPTION - PARCEL 1 ' 2
BAGCRAFT OF AMERICA h
CHICAGO. ILLINOIS | )
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[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAsT, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, LN 62794-9276

THOMAS V. SKINNER, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762
CERTIFIED MAIL

APR 2 1 2000 D109 /19*

Mr. Donald E. Woiski

Bagcraft Corporatic of America
3900 West 43rd Street

Chicago, [llinois 60632

Re: LPC # 0316620004 -- Cook Ceunty
Chicago/Bagcraft Corporaticn of America
3900 West 43rd Street
LLUST Incident No. 912307 & 926477
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Wolski:

The Tllinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois &FA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report Addendum submitted for the above-ieferenced incident. This information
was dated March 27, 2000; was received by the Agency March 29, 2000; and was prepared by
Advanced Pollution Technologists, Limited.

The Corrective Action Completion Report and the Professional Engineer Certification submitted
pursuant to 35 Illinois Administrative Code Section 732.300(b)(1) and Sectioi 732.409(b)
indicate that the remediation objectives set forth in 35 [llinois Administrative Zede Section
732.408 have been met.

Based upon the certification by William A. Butler, a Registered Professional Engineer of lllinois,
and the certification by Donald E. Wolski, the owner and operator of the underground storage
tank(s), and pursuant to Section 57.10 of the Environmental Protection Act (“Act”) (415 ILCS
5/57.10), your request for a no further remediation determination is granted under the conditions
and terms specified in this letter. '

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter ("Letter™), based on the certification of the
Registered Professional Engineer, si gnifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further remediation concerning the
occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety and the environment. Pursuant
to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the following persons:

Georce H. Ryan, GOVERNOR

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PapER

N
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1.  Donald A. Wolski;
2. The owner and operator of the UST(s),
3. Any parent corporation or subsidiary of the owner or operator of the UST(s);

4. Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint-tenancy, right of survivorship, or any other
party sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the letter is issued,

5.  Anynetder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust, whether revocable or
irrevocablc;

6.  Any mortgagecor trustee of a deed of trust of the owner of the site or any assignee,
transferee, or any successor-in-interest of the owner of the site;

7. Any successor-in-inter=st ef such owner or operator,

8.  Any transferee of such owner.oroperator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy
proceeding, partition, dissolution o marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil action,
charitable gift, or bequest; or

9. Any heir or devisee of such owner or operator.

This Letter, including all attachments, must be filed within 45 days of its receipt as a single
instrument with the Office of the Recorder or Registrarof Titles in the County where the above-
referenced site is located. In addition, the Memorandum of I/ndsrstanding must be filed as an
attachment of this letter with the Office of the Recorder of the-arplicable county. This Letter
shall not be effective until officially recorded by the Office of tha Recorder or Registrar of Titles
of the applicable County in accordance with Illinois law so that it foriws 2 permanent part of the
chain of title for the above-referenced property. Within 30 days of this Lsiter being recorded by
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles of the applicable county, a certified copy of this
Letter, as recorded, shall be obtained and submitted to the Iilinois EPA. For iccording purposes,
it is recommended that the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Naotice attached to
this Letter be the first page of the instrument filed.

CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

1. The remediation objectives have been established in accordance with an
industrial/commercial land use limitation. The remediation objectives for the above-
referenced site described in the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
of this Letter were established in accordance with the requirements of the Tiered Approach
to Corrective Action Objectives (TACO, 35 Illinois Administrative Code Part 742) rules.
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2. Asaresult of the release from the underground storage tank(s} associated with the above-
referenced incident, the site described in the attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Environmental Notice of this Letter shall not be used in a manner inconsistent with the
following land use limitation: Industrial/commercial, and the groundwater under the site
shall not be used as a potable water supply.

3. The land use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a)  Further investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
attainment of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b}  Anew Letter is obtained and recorded in accordance with Title XVII of the Act and
reguiations adopted thereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4. Preventive: A safety nlan for this site must be implemented in accordance with the
Occupational-Safety Health Administration, to address possible worker
exposure, should any future excavation and construction activities occur
within the contaniriated soil.

The groundwater under the site described in the attached Leaking
Underground Storage Tark-Environmental Notice of this Letter shall not be
used as a potable supply of wuter.

Engineering: A building or asphalt/concrete bariie: that is sufficient in thickness to inhibit
the inhalation and ingestion of the contaziiinated media as well as to impede
contaminant migration to the groundwater riust remain over the
contaminated soils. This building or asphali/concrete barrier is to be
properly maintained as an engineered barrier to4iitbit inhalation and
ingestion of the contaminated media as well as to inipede contaminant
migration to the groundwater.

Institutional:  This Letter shall be recorded as a permanent part of the chain of title for the
site described in the attached Leaking Underground Storage Tar
Environmental Notice.

5.  Failure to establish, operate, and maintain controls in full compliance with the
Environmental Protection Act, applicable regulations, and the approved corrective action

plan may result in voidance of this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

6.  Any contaminated soil or groundwater that is removed, excavated, or disturbed from the
above-referenced site must be handled in accordance with all applicable laws and

regulations.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

N3] 76
03126589

Fage & of 17

7. Further information regarding this site can be obtained through a written request under the
Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to:

IHlinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Information Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL. 62794-9276

8. Pursuarnt fo Section 57.10(e) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10(e}), should the Illinois EPA seek
to void this Latter, the Illinois EPA shall provide notice to the current title holder and to the
owner or operator at the last known address. The notice shall specify the cause for the
voidance, explain tiie provisions for appeal, and describe the facts in support of this cause.
Specific acts or omssions that may result in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not
be limited to:

a)  Any violation of institutiopal controls or industrial/commercial land use restrictions;

b)  The failure to operate and main?2in preventive or engineering controls or to comply
with any applicable groundwater moiitoring plan;

¢) The disturbance or removal of contaminacion that has been left in-place in accordance
with the Corrective Action Plan or Compisucn Report;

d) The failure to comply with the recording requiremsiiis for the Letter;
¢) Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; or

f)  Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not identified as part of the investigative or
remedial activities upon which the issuance of the Letter was bascd, that pose a threat
to human health or the environment.

Within 35 days after the date of mailing of this final decision, the owner or operatir riay petition
for a hearing before the Illinois Pollution Control Board (Board) to contest the decision of the
Illinois EPA. (For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact the Board at
312/814-3620.) However, the 35-day period for petitioning for a hearing may be extended for a
period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice provided to the Board from the owner or
operator and the Illinois EPA within the 35-day initial appeal period. (For information regarding
the filing of an extension, please contact the Illinois EPA’s Division of Legal Counsel at
2171782-5544.)
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Submit the certified copy of this letter, as recorded, to:

[linois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

LUST Section

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, illinois 62794-9276

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the Illinois EPA project
manager,c.d 3alch, at (217) 557-8084.

Sincerely,

Thomas A. Henninger

Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Scction
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

Attachments: Leaking Underground Storage Taiik’Environmental Notice
Memorandum of Understanding betwzer the City of Chicago and IEPA

cc: William A. Butler
Division File
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PARCEL 2:

mrrmcrmw;sruzormmmmmm‘mmz. TOWNSKIP
32 NORTH, RANGE 13 LAST OF THE THIZD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS :

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF VEST 43RD STREET (4
PRIVATE STRLET), SALD NORTH LINE OF VEST 43RD STREET BEING 33.0 FEET
HORTH OF AND PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST 1/2 OF THE MORTX WEST
174 OF SAID SECTION 2, AND & LINF 299.07 FEET (MEASURED PARALLEL To
AFORESAID SOUTH LINZ OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION
2) WEST OF 4KD PARALLEL To THE EAST LINE OF $41D VEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH
WEST 1/4 OF $ICTION 2, SAID LAST DESCRIMED PARALLEL LINE BLING THE
LASTERLY DOUNDARY LINE OF THE PREMISES COMVEYED BY THE FIRST NATIONAL
-BANK OF €XICAGO, TO THE THEN TRUSTEES OF THE CENTRAL PANUFACTURING
DISTRICT BY DEED DATED APRIL 9, 1957 AND RECORDED IN THE RECORUER'S
OFFICE OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON MAY 27, 1957 IN BOOK 54908, AT PAGE
226 AS DOCUMENT 16915322; THENCE NORTH ALONG LAST DESCRIBED PaRALIFy
LINE, 182.0 FEET; THENCE VEST ALONG A& LINE PARALLEL TO THE NOSTH LINE
OF AFORESAID VEST 432D STREET, $7.75 FEET 10 4N EXISTING BRICK WALL OF
4 ONE STORY BRICK BUILDING; THENCE SOVTHIRLY ALONG THE SAID BRICK WALL
4ND ITS SOUTHMERLY EXTENSION, 122.0 FEIT TO T NORTH LINE OF 541D wEsT
<280 STREET; THINCE EAST ALDNG SAID NORTH LINE CF WEST &3RD STREET
&7.05 FELIT TO THE POINT oF BEGINNING IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS;

PuRIFL N:

THAL P/RT.LTING WEST OF 4 STRAIGHT LINE PARALLEL TO AND 299.07 FEET
(MEASUALD PARALLEL TU THE SOUTH LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH VEST
1/4 OF BECTUON 2, VEST OF THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE MORTH
WEST 174 00 S7C700N 2, OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PREMISES:

AN TRREGULAR SKAPEL PANCEL OF LARD IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SLCTION 1.
TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST GF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL HERIDLAN,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THL INTERSECION OF THE NORTH LIME OF PRIVATE WEST 43D
STREET (A PRIVATE STREET), 5470 NORTE LINE OF PRIVATE WIST 43RD STREET
BIING 33 FLIT NORTH OF AND PAR(LIEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE VEST 172
OF TXE WORTH WEST 1/4 OF S4I1D SECT oW <, AND & LINE 784.07 FLIT,
(XZASURED PARALLEL TO AFORESAID SLUTH LINE OF THE VEST 1/2 OF THL NORTH
WVEST 1/¢ OF SECTION 2, WEST OF 4ND SIRZUTL TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID
WEST 1/2 OF TME NORTK WEST 1/4 OF SECITON 2; SAID LAST DESCRIEED
PARALLEL LINI BEING THE EASTERLY BOUNDAKY ‘LINT OF THE PREMISLS CONVEYED
§Y THE FIRST MATIONAL BAMX OF CHICAGO, TO T 7UTN TRUSTEES OF CINTRAL
HANUFACTURING DISTRICT BY DEED DATED JULY 18, 19,1 AND RECORDED IK THE
RICCRDER'S OFFICE OF COOX COUNTY, JLLINGIS ON LU7¢ 6, 1951 1N BOOK
L7037 AT PASE 156 &5 DOCUMENT 15132507; THENCE NORTH JLONG LAST
DESCRIBED PARALLEL LINE 248.02 FELT TU & POINT; TiLNCE NOTTHEASTERLY ON
& STRAIGHT LINE 131.28 FIET, MORE QR LESS, TO ITS INTERLECTION VITH A
LIXZ 301 FIET, BY RECTANGULAR HMEASUREHENT, NORTH OF AND PARAL’ZL TO
SA1L SOUTH LINE OF THE WEST 172 OF TIT NORTH VIST 174 OF SEZ(13: 2,
SAIL POINT QF INTERSECTION PEING €54.07 FEET (MEASURED PARAL FL 0
AFORESAID SOUTH LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/¢ OF SE7 10
2, WIST OF SAID EAST LINE OF THE VEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 2; THINCE EAST ALONG LAST DESCRIBED LINE TO & POINT OF CURV;
SAID POINT OF CURVE BLING &47.8% FEET (MEASURED PARALLEL TO AFORESAID
SOUTE LIKE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 1) WEST OF
THE SOUTH EaST LIND OF TME WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTH VWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2,
THENZE NORTREEASTERLY ALONG & CURVE, CONVEX TO THE $OUTH EAST, HAVIKG &
RADIUS OF 29%.12 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 385.87 FEET, HOAE OF LESS ™
ITS INTERSETTION WITH & LINE 519.37 FEET, BY RECTANGULAR HEASUREMENT,
MORTH OF ANT PARALLEL TO SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE WEIST 1/2 OF THE NORTH
WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, SAID POINT GF INTERSECTION BEING 160.16 FEET
(MEASVRED PARALLEL TO AFORESAID SOUTH LIKE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THL KORTH
WEST 176 OF SECTION 2 WEST OF THE SAlD EAST LINL OF THE WEST 1/1 OF THE
NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 2; THENCE EAST ALONG LAST DESCRIAED PARALLEL
LINL TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH & LINT 138 FEET, BY RECTANCULAR |
MEASURELMINT, WEST OF AND PARALLEL TO THE SAID EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2
OF THZ NORTK WEST 1/¢ OF SECTION 2, SAID LAST DESCRIBED PARALLEL LINE
BEING THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY LIKE OF T PREMISES CONVEYED BY THE
CEICASD RIVER AND INDIANA RATLROAD COHPAKY, TO THE FIRST NATIONAL BaNK
OF CHICAGO BY DEED DATED MAY 23, 1951 AND RECORDED IN THE RECORDER'S
OFFICE OF €OOX COUNTY, ILLINQIS ON JUNE 7, 1951 IN BOOK 46794, AT PAGE
526 A5 DOCUMENT 15094225; THENCE SOUTH ALONG LAST DESCRIBLD PARALLEL
LINL TO THE $AID NORTH LINE OF PRIVATE WEST 43RD STREET; THINCE VEST
ALONG SAID WIRTH LIWE OF PRIVATE WEST &3RD STRLET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNTNG IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART
THEREDT DESZRIBLD ABOVE AS PARCEL 2, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - PARCEL 2
BAGCRAFT OF AMERICA
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
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July 2,1997

Mr. Gary P_Klng =T T o
Manager, Division of Remedlaircm Management ik
Bureau oFLand=s o mror i T I
Illinois Environmerital-Protection Agency '
1001 N. Grand Avenue, East

Spnngﬁeld IL 62702

Re: Memorandum of Understandmg Between Clty of Ch:cago and

- mmA )
DesrMr.King: - - - o T

Enclosed please find two executed copies of the Memorandum of -
Understandizig (“MOU”) between the City of Chicago and the Illinois
Environmenta! Protection Agency, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 742.1015.
As I discussed earlier with Mark Wight, the version of the MOU that is
enclosed varies fron! the one you and he approved only in that there are two
exhibits rather than three, since the new groundwater ordinance also includes a
provision authorizing the City.of Chicago’s Commissioner of Environment to
enter into this MOU, thus sin:ultaneously satisfying the requirements of 35 I1L
Adm. Code 742.1015(1)(3) and 7421015(i)(1), relating to required MOU
attachments. As to the remaining at><hment (identification of the legal
boundaries within which the Potable Water Supply Well Ordinance is
applicable), Mr, Wight said that a letter {rom 2 City official stating that the-
ordinance applied throughout the City would satisty the requirements of 35 I1L.
Adm. Code 742.1015(1)(2). A letter to that effect ic attached as Exhibit B.

Please execute both documents and return the on¢ marked “City Copy”
to me for our files. If you have any quesuons do not hesitare to contact me at

312-744-6904.

Sincerely,

Mort P. Ames
Assistant Corporation Counsel

Encl.

Henry L. Henderson
Jessica Rio
Jill Wineman

ce wio encl.:

«0d
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RDINAN ENVIRON L INSTITUTIO ,
B) THE PROVISION OF INFORMATION RELATING TO “NO F

PURPOSE AND INTENT

This Miemorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) is entered into between the Cityof - torimre o
Chicagoy 1liinois (“the City™) and-the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois - - -
EPA”) for.{ne purpose of (a) satisfying the requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 742.1015

for the use of potzble water supply well ordinances as environmental institutional - . =
controls and (b) euasuring that the City will be provided with copies of all “No Further
Remediation” letters or-dsterminations issued by the Illinois EPA pursuant to specific
programs for sites located within the boundaries of Chicago, Illinois, in order to enable

the City to maintain a comp'ete and up-to-date registry of sites as required by 35 I11.

Adm. Code 742.1015(1)(5). Tte Mlinois EPA has reviewed Sections 11-8-385 and 11-8-

390 of the Municipal Code of Chiczps as amended by Ordinance Number 097990

(“Potable Water Supply Well Ordinaice”), attached as Attachment A, and has determined
that the Municipal Code of Chicago prohibits the installation and use of new potable

water supply wells by private entities but will sllow the installation of potable water

supply wells by the City and other units of local gavernment pursuant to

intergovernmental agreements with the City. In suck cases, 35 [ll. Adm. Code

742.1015(a) provides that the City may enter into an MOU with the Illinois EPA to allow -
the use of the ordinance as an mstttutlonal control. S : S

The intent of this Memorandum of Understanding is to (a) specisy-the responsibilities that
must be assumed by the City to satisfy the requirements for MOUs 3¢ set forth at 35 Il
Adm. Code 742.1015(1), and (b) require the Illinois EPA to provide the Uity with copies
of all “No Further Remediation” letters or determinations that the Illinois £’ A issues for
sites [ocated within the City of Chicago to enable the City to maintain a regisiry, of sites
pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 742.1015(1)(5).

DECLARATIONS AND ASSUMPTION OF RESPONSIBILITY

In order to ensure the long-term integrity of the Potable Water Supply Well Ordinance as
an environmental institutional controf and that risk to human health and the environment
from contamination left in place in reliance on the Potable Water Supply Well Ordinance
is effectively managed, the City hereby assumes the following responsibilities pursuant to
3511l Adm. Code 742.1015(i):
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1. The City will notify-the. Illinois EPA Bureau of Land of any changes to or
requests for variance from the Potable Water Supply Well Ordinance at least 30
days prior to the date the local government is:scheduled fo: take:action amthe ! i fusthee
proposed change or request (35 Ill Adm Code 1’421015(1)(4)) - ;'—"-: B

capen” T .k,_....,_.,.__‘__ -—— .__'.' il IrinoogoliAaiieeatiooTs

2, The City will maintain & reglstry of all srtes‘mthm its* corporatc limits that have L neemeryne
received “No Further Remediation” determinations from the Illinois EPA
pursuant to specific programs (35 1. Adm Code 742 1015(1)(5))

3. If the City determines to 1nstail anew potable water supply we!l(s) Lhe City-will .
review the registry of sites established under paragraph I1.A.2. priorto siting such
potable water supply well(s) within the area covered by the Potable Water Supply
Weil Ordinance, pursuant to 35 I1l. Adm. Code 742.101 5(1)(6)(A)

4. If the Ciivedetermines to install a new potabIe water supply weil(s) the Crty will
determinewhiether the potential source of potable water has been or may be
affected by contamination left in place at the sites tracked and reviewed under
paragraphs [[.A:Z and 3. (35 IIl. Adm. Code 742.1015(1)}(6)(B)); and

S. If the City determines to irnstall a new potable water supply weli(s), the City will
take action as necessary to ensare that the potential source of potable water is
protected from contamination or treated before 1t is used as a potable water supply
(35 11l. Adm. Code 742.1015(t)(cXC)Y;

6. If the City enters into intergovernmentz sgreements under Section 11-8-390 of
the Municipal Code of Chicago to allow ot'ier units of local government to install
new potable water supply well(s) within the corpsrate limits of the City, the City
will require compliance with the procedures set farth/in paragraphs II.A3.,4.,and
5. as a part of such agreements.

7. Notification under paragraph II.A.1. above, or other communizations concemning
this MOU directed to the illinois EPA, shall be addressed to:

Manager, Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

P.0. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

In order to ensure the long-term integrity of the Potable Water Supply Well Ordinance as
an environmental institutional control and that risk to human health and the environment
from contamination left in place in reliance on the Potable Water Supply Well Ordinance
or other specific programs can be effectively managed, the Illinois EPA hereby assumes
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thcfollomngresponmb’htlcs I _ U L
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1. The Il]m01s EPA will provide the City with copies of all “No Further
Remediation” letters or determinations that it issues pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code
742, and-other specific progtams; fof Sites: located within the boundaries of the.

City at the time said letters or determinations are provided to remediation
applicants.

2. Copies of “No Further Remediation™ letters or determinations provided to the City
pursuant to paragraph [[.B.1. above, or other communications concerning this . . _ _ _.
MOU directed to the Clty, shall be addressed to: -

-Comrmsswner
Chicago Department of Environment
25th Floor o

-T2+ 30 North LaSalleStreet ™ - -
Cliicago, IL 60602-2575

III. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

The following documentation is required oy 35 I1l. Adm. Code 742.1015(i) and 1s attached to this
MOU:

A Attachment A: A copy of the Potable Watet Supply Well Ordinance certified by the city
clerk or other official as the current, controlling tzw (35 1ll. Adm. Code 742.1015(1)(3))
and a statement of the authority of the City to enterin.o the MOU (35 Ill. Adm. Code

742.1015(1)(1)).;

B. Attachment B: Identification of the legal boundaries within wirch the Potable Water
Supply Well Ordinance is applicable (35 Ill. Adm. Code 742.1015()(2)); and
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF the lawful representaﬂves of the parties have caused this MOU to be
signed as follows:

FOR: The Clty of Chlcago, Illmms h;__; im_:_:;_:___k____ U

BY: jd”’?f .
(ﬂmmé}loner J L s

Deparurent of Environment
City ot Chicago

FOR: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency s RE T

BY: G"’“‘n ﬂ K—ﬁ’ DATE: J“jyjj/??7

(Name 4nd tltle of mgnatog
.U‘Vlb 0'\8 Qr‘-\e fﬁf!o'\ M("\kcj(’n"\(r\r

BUPtauO‘gLa

Version 6/27/97
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JAMES J, LASKI, CITY CLERK
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Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City. of Chicagor- _ .- -

SECTION 1. Chapter-11-8 of the.Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby
. amended by adding a new Section 11-8-385 and by amending.Section 11-8-
. 390 by insertingthelanguage in italics,-as follows: cti: fsnmunme om0 L

11-8-385 Potable Water Defined. - -

Potable water is any water used for human consumption, including, but
not limited to water used for drinking, bathing, washing dishes, preparing
foods and watering gardens in which produce intended for human
consumption is grown. -

11/3-580 Prohibited Use Of Secondary Water; Prohibited Installation
Of New Potable Water Supply Wells.™ Cemo s

No seccitdary water shall overflow into or be discharged into any surge
tank, storage ta=k, or reservoir, or shall in any way be piped or conveyed
into the water supply system of any building, structure, or premises to
become a part of ¢r be mixed with the fresh water supply from the mains of
the Chicago Waterworks System either inside of the premises.or in the
water service pipe. Secyridary water shall not be piped to or used in any
plumbing fixture, or for zooling crushers, rollers, or mixers where foods,
candies, liquids or materiils'are manufactured for human or animal
consumption. No connection; tap, or opening shall be made in a water
distribution system other than’an approved water distribution system
which will permit such water being used for drinking.

Wherever the fire-protective equipinenf-in any building, structure or
premises has service from the Chicago Waterworks System, no pipe or
other conduit which conveys secondary waten shall be cross-connected to
the fire-protective equipment. All fire-protective equipment connected to
the Chicago Waterworks System shall be constriicted in such manner that

s e m XHIBIT
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all tanks, pipes, pumps, surge tanks, and fire hydrants can be-thoroughly - - -
drained, flushed and cleaned by the owners of such equipment and -
premises and there shall be no direct connections from the tanks, pipes

and other equipment to any drainage pipes or sewers. No groundwater

well, cistern or other groundwater collection device installed after the
effective date of this amendatory ordinance may be used to supply any
potabic water supply system, except at points of withdrawal by tfe City of
Chicago or by units of local government pursuant to intergovernmental
agreement with the City of Chicago. ,

SECTION 2. Section 2-30-030 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby
amended by delctizg the language in brackets and inserting the languagein’
italics, as follows:

2-30-030 Commissioner -- Powers And Duties Designated.

The commissioner of tiie'environment shall have the following powers
and duties:

& Fok X

(21) To enter into grant agreements, cooperation agreements and
other agreements or contracts with governmental entities, private
business and civic and community grours necessary to implement the
Green Streets Program and other urban forestry, beautification and
environmental enhancement programs; and agreements to implement
the State of Illinots Site Remediation Program;

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and c¢fect from and after
its passage and approval.
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Councy of Cook, = % )

) I JAMES 1t ASK] Ciry Clerk of the City of Chicago inthe County of-
__ T - i Cook and Stace of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the annexed.and foregoing is a true and correct

copy of that certain ordinance now on file in my office

TNty Chapter & and Title 2. Chapter 30 of the Municipal Code nf-CRYFAga-Ry ¥ ot

establishment of definitinp of potable water rngn]af'inn“ﬁf“\'-mfath—'" """ i
. r g L

for implementation of State of I]linm‘s Site Rempdiatinn Program

1DOo FUR'IHER CERTIFY that the said ordinance was passed by the City Council of thc said City -

of Chicago on the fourteenth (_14th ) day of __ May A D, 1991
and deposited in my office on the __ fourteenth (_14th ) day of May
A.D.1947 .

DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the vote on the question of the passage of the said ordinance by the
said Qury/Zouncil was taken by yeds and nays and recorded in the Journal of the Proceedings of the said
City Council inathat the result of said vote so taken was as follows, 10 wit:

Yeas__ 47 ivayi_None |

I DO FURTHEK CSRTIFY that the said ordinance was delivered to the Mayer of the said City of
Chicago after the passage thireot by the said City Council, without delay, by the City Clerk of the said
CIryb(Chic::go, and that thc‘ said Mavor failed to return the said ordinance to the said City Council with
228 written objections thereto at the nixsregular meeting of the said City Council occurring not less than

five days after the passage of the said erdin(nre.

[ DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the original, of which the foregoing s »'true copy, is entrusted to
my care for safe keeping, and thac ] am the lawful leeper of the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have hersunte set my hand and affixcd the

corparate seal of the City of Chicago aforesaid. ac the said City, in the

(L.5.] Counry and State aforesaid, this _twenty-<eyenth (_27th )

LA.D 1897 X/

d JAM(B’J. LASKI, Ciry Clerk.

day of Jiine




City of Chicago
Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Department of Environment

Henry L. Henderson
Commissioner

Twenty-fifih Floor

30 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Hlinois 60602-2575
{312) 744-7606 (Voice)
{312) TH-6451 (FAX)
1312) 744-3386(TTY)

http:/fwww ci.chi.il.us

CHICAGOD

g RECYCLING

Flease
Recycie!
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July 1, 1997

Mr. Gary P. King
Manager, Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

~ Hlinois Environmental Protection Agency RECE]
1001 N. Grand Avenue, East VED
Springfield, IL 62702 JUL 03 1997
'Re:  Chicago Ordinance No. 097990 LEPA./B.O.L.

Cear Mr. King:

Pursuaii'to 35 lll. Adm. Code 742.1015(1)(2), Section 11-8-385 and
11-8-390 ¢f *n= Municipal Code of Chicago, as amended by Ordinance
No. 0973990, apgiy to all areas within the corporate limits of the City of
Chicago.

Sincerely,

cc: Mort Ames
Asst. Corp. Counsel
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